Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense  (0.3)

  9.5
Discounted using incremental borrowing rate  (0.5)

Total lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 November 2019  9.0

Of which:  £m
Current liabilities  2.2
Non-current liabilities  6.8

  9.0

As part of the transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16, the Group assessed the operating lease arrangements in place, and as a
consequence the operating lease commitments at 31 October 2019 were increased by £1.4m.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to all assets classes in calculating the lease liabilities on 1
November 2019 was 3.0%.

32

 Classified as General

Crest Nicholson Holdings plc
Half Year Results for the six months ended 30 April 2020

Notes to the condensed consolidated half year financial statements (unaudited)

14   Adoption of new and revised standards (continued)

The table below outlines the impact of IFRS 16 on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 April 2020.

 Results
before

adjustments
for the

adoption of
IFRS16

Adjustments
in respect of
the adoption

of IFRS 16

Six months
ended 30

April 2020 as
reported

 £m £m £m
Operating loss (44.1) 0.1 (44.0)
Finance expense (7.7) (0.1) (7.8)
Loss before tax (51.2) - (51.2)

The table below outlines the impact of IFRS 16 on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 April
2020.

 As at 30
April 2020
before the

adoption of
IFRS 16

Adjustments
in respect of

IFRS 16

As at 30
April 2020 as

reported

 £m £m £m
Right of use assets - 7.2 7.2
Lease liabilities - (8.2) (8.2)
Provisions (13.8) 0.5 (13.3)
Retained earnings 721.5 (0.5) 721.0

15   Post balance sheet events

COVID Corporate Financing Facility (CCFF)
On 18 June 2020, the Group finalised arrangements with the Bank of England to participate in the CCFF and has now put in
place a £300m commercial paper programme. This facility would provide additional liquidity, should it be required, but is
currently undrawn.

Restructuring
In June 2020 the Group announced proposed changes to how the business will be structured and managed in the future.
This process is expected to be complete by the financial year end and will result in a similar quantum of restructuring charge